
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA TlONIMODIFICA nON OF CONTRACT I L CONTRACT 10 CODE rA

:

E OJ PAGES 

3 
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTiVE DATE 4. REQUiSITION/PURCHASE REO NO IS' PROJECT NO. (If appliC8b1e) 

000075 See Block 16C See Schedule 
6 ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 7 AOMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE jMSFC 

NASP./Marshall Space Flight Center Kathy Christy 
Procurement Office Email: kathy.christy@nasa.gov 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 Telephone: (256) 961-1538 

Fax: (256) 544-5028 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., slreet, CQI,ill!y, Stale and ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 
~ 

INFOPRO CORPORATION 
.ttn: Larry Lawson 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

6705 ODYSSEY DR 
H UNTSVILLE AL 35806-2300 

10A. MODIFICA,ION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 
X NNM08AA20C 

10B. DATED (SEE fTEM 13) 

CODE OAFL2 FACIUTY CODE 02/12/2008 

o The ebove numbered soliCItation Is emended as set for.h In !lem 14. The hour end date speCIfied for receipt of Offers 0 IS extended, 0 IS not extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the so1Jcitation or as amended, by one of the lollowing methods: (a) By completing 

lIems 8 and 15, and returning copies of Ihe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy 01 the offer submitted; or (c) By 

separate leiter or1elegram which includes a reference to the solicitetion and emendment numbers. FA!LURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by 
virtue of this amendment you deSIre to change an offer already submitted, such chenge mey be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leller makes re1erence 
to the sOIiCitetion and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified 

t2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRiATION DATA (lfrequired) Net Increase: $1,258 1 259.00 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropnatlOndale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM t4, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modincaflon and authority) 

X Unilateral Modificationi FAR Clause 52.232-22 Limitatior. of Funds 

E, IMPORTANT: Contractor [K] is nol. c::! IS required to sign this document and return o copies to the Issuing office 

t4, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgarnzed by UCF section haac/!ngs, mcludmg soilota/loNcon/ract sUbJect matter where teaslble.) 

The Negotiated Estimated Cost remains unchanged at 
The Provisional Estimated Cost remains unchanged at 
Award Fee Earned remains unchanged at $2 1 239 1 036. 
The Potential Award Fee remains unchanged at 
The Total Fee increases remains unchanged at 
The Contract Value remains unchanged a~ $123,424,893. 
Total Funding Allotted increases from S90, 717,497 by $1,258 1 259 to $91,975,756. 

Page 2 for further description of modification. 

Continued 
Except as provideo herein ail terms and conditions of the document referenced In lIem SA or tOA as heretofore changed 'emains unchanged and in ru'llorce and effect 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF StGNER (Type or print) tSA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

ISignafwe MpMSOfl authoriz~d 10 dgn) 

~iSN 7540-{)t~152-8070 

PrevIous edition unusable 

Kath1yn C. Christy 

ItsC. DATE SIGNED 

, / ) 14 ;6bl/t0UJ I 
C''<i STA'N,f;l~RD;'R;M 30 (REV, 10-83) 

prescri~ A 
FAR (48 CFRj 3,243 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)



i 

Modification No. 75 
Page 20f3 

A. The purpose of this modification is to: 

1. Incrementally fund the contract in the amount of $1,258,259 increasing the Total Funding Allotted from 
$90,717,497 to $91,975,756. The contractor provided an estimated funded through date of August 10, 
2011, in an email dated April 20, 2011. 

2. Administratively correct a calculation error in contract clause table B.5, 1852.232-81 CONTRACT 
FUNDING (JUN 1990) from Mod 67. The Estimated Cost reduction should be changing the 
previous Estimated Cost from The corrected Estimated Cost Total reflected in 
clause B.5 of this modification. 

B. A recapitulation of the contract value is as follows: 

Negotiated Provisional Award Fee Potential Total Contract Total 
Estimated Estimated 

Cost Cost Earned Award Fee Fee Value Funding 

(a) Ib\ Ic\ Id\ Ic+d\ la+b+c+d\ Allotted 

Previous $2,239,036 $123,424,893 $90,717,497 

This Mod $0 $0 $1,258,259 
Revised 
Total $2,239,036 $123,424,893 $91.975,756 

C. Purchase Request No.lAccounting & Appropriation Data: 

CMM 
Item WBS Amount PR 

# 

69 62EMl 0/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522632.08.01.01/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A1112 $6,733.00 4200380228 Item# 001 

70 62EM60/61 00.2511162/FCOOOOOO/522632.08.01.01/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D1538A11/43 $2,100.00 4200380228 Item# 002 
71 62EM60/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/520871.08.01.01.02/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/84 $2,000.00 4200380228 Item# 003 

72 62EM42/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522632.08.01.01/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/125 $2,200.00 4200380228 Item# 004 
73 62EM42/61 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/520871.08.01.01.02!000/251 0/62!EXCX22011D/538A11/166 $8,250.00 4200380228 Item# 005 
74 62EMl 0/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522632.08.01.01/0001251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/207 $867.00 4200380228 Item# 006 
75 62EM20/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.1 0/0001251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A111248 $24,000.00 4200380228 Item# 007 
76 62EM20/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/520871.08.01.01.02/0001251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/289 $18,750.00 4200380228 Item# 008 
77 62EM20/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522632.08.01.01/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/330 53,300.00 4200380228 Item# 009 
78 62ET02/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.12/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/2 $206,000.00 4200382821 Item# 001 
79 62ET02/61 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/136905.01.01.08.12/000/2510/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/43 $53,628.00 4200382821 Item# 002 
80 62ER22/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522094.08.01.01.03.0/1/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/2 $6,907.00 4200382932 Item# 001 
81 62ET20/61 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/359257.01.02.01/000/251 0/62!CASX12011 D/046A11/43 $12,532.00 4200382932 Item# 002 

82 62ET20/61 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/359257.01.05.011000/251 0/62!CASX12011D/046A11/84 514,770.00 4200382932 Item# 003 
83 62ER22/61 00,2511/62!FCOOOOOO/522094.08.01.01.03.0/1/0001251 0/62/EXCX22011 D/538A11/2 $22,613.00 4200382932 Item# 004 

84 62ET1 0/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.08.04.02.08. 0/9 .02/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/43 I $66,889.00 4200382932 Item# 005 
85 I 62ET1 0/61 00.2511/62!FCOOoooon50271.09.01.08/000/251 0/62!EXCX22011Dn34A11/2 $121,420.00 4200382932 Item# 006 
86 62ET60/61 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/566548. 01.03.03.08/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/020U/1/2 $3.000.00 4200383763 Item# 001 

87 62ES23/61 00.2511/62/FC000000/40 1769. 06.03.03. 02.0n 1000/251 0/62/EXCX220 11 Dn33B/2/3 $4,441.00 4200383763 Item# 001 
88 62ER41/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/522094.08.01.01.03.0/1/000/251 0/62/EXCX2201 OD/538A13/4 553,582.00 , 4200383763 Item# 001 

89 62ES23/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/401769.06.08. 02.04. 0/5/000/251 0/62!EXCX22011 D/733B/1/43 I $286,961.00 4200383763 Item# 002 
90 I 62ES43/61 00.2511/62IFCOOOOOO/401769.06.08.02.04.0/5/000/251 0/62/EXCX22011 Dn33B/1/84 $70,927.00 4200383763 Item# 003 
91 62ES43/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/401769.06. 03.03.02.0/7/0001251 0162/EXCX22011 D/733B/2/85 $4,400.00 I 42003837631tem# 003 
92 62ET 40161 00.2511/62!FCOOOOOO/916925.02.01JOOO/251 0162/SCEX2201 OD/881 D/1/2 51,213.00 4200383857 Item# 001 
93 62ETl 0/6100.2511/62!FCOOOOOOJ869021.05.08.01.11/000/251 0/62/CASX12011 D/512F/1/2 I $32,000.00 4200383857 Item# 002 

I 62ETl 0/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.1 0.60.30.1 0.1/01000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/43 5275,892.00 I 4200384923 Item# 002 
95 i 62ET50/61 00.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/136905.1 0.60.30.1 0.1/0/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/84 550,648.00 4200384923 Item# 003 I 

96 62ET60/61 00.2511/62IFCOOOOOO/136905.1 0.30.20.10/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/234A11/125 565,000.00 4200384923 Item# 004 
97 62ER24/61 00 .2511/62/FCOOOOOO/429698.04.01.01.08/000/251 0/62/EXPX22011 D/020U/1/2 $1,236.00 . 42003851521tem# 001 I 

, 

, 
I , 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



98 62EM10/6100.2511/62/FCOOOOOO/432938.11.01.08.40/000/2510/62/CASX12011 0/361 N/1/2 I $30,000.00 

Modification No. 75 
Page 3 013 

4200385885 Item# 001 

99 I 62EM50/6100.2511/62IFCOOOOOO/665858.01. 08.20.06/000/2510/62/CASX12011 0/714Ai1/43 I $6,000.00 4200385885 Item# 002 

479 

482 

476 

478 

Deob 
62ET1 0/61 00.2511/FCOOOOOO/253225. 04.04.40.02.0/1/000/251 0/62iEXPX2201 00/020U (511.00000) 4200357872 Item# 007 

62ET1 0/61 00.2511 /FCOOOOOO/253225. 04. 04.40 .02.0/1 /000/251 0162/EXPX2201 00/020U ($11,00000) 4200357872 Item# 010 

62ET1 0/61 00.2511 /FCOOOOOO/253225.04.D4.40. 02.0/1 /000/251 0/62/EXPX2201 00/020U ($160.934.00) 4200357872 Item# 004 

62ET1 0/61 00.2511 /FCOOOOOOI253225.04.D4.40. 02.0/1 /000/251 0/62/EXPX2201 00/020U (51706600' 4200357872 Item# 006 

Total Funding for Mod 75 $1,258,259.00 

D. The following pages/sections are deleted in their entirety and the attached revised pages/sections are 
substituted in lieu thereof: 

Pages/Section Deleted Page/Section Modified 
B-4/B.5 (Mod 67) B-4/B5 (Mod 67) 
B-4/B.5 (Mod 74) B-4/B5 (Mod 75) 

E. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 



NNM08AA20C 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

(d) After 85 percent of the potential award fee has been paid, the Contracting Officer may direct the 
withholding of further payment of award fee until a reserve is set aside in an amount that the Contracting 
Officer considers necessary to protect the Government's interest This reserve shall not exceed 15 
percent of the total potential award fee. 

(e) The amount of award fee which can be awarded in each evaluation period is limited to the amounts 
set forth in Clause 8.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee. Award fee which is not earned in an evaluation 
period cannot be reallocated to future evaluation periods. 

(f) (1) Provisional award fee payments will be made under this contract pending the determination of the 
amount of fee earned for an evaluation period. Provisional award fee payments will be made to the 
Contractor on a monthly basis. The total amount of award fee available in an evaluation period that 
will be provisionally paid is the lesser of 70 percent or the prior period's evaluation score. 

(2) Provisional award fee payments will be superseded by the final award fee evaluation for that 
period. If provisional payments exceed the final evaluation score, the Contractor will either credit the 
next payment voucher for the amount of such overpayment or refund the difference to the 
Government, as directed by the Contracting Officer. 

(3) If the Contracting Officer determines that the Contractor will not achieve a level of performance 
commensurate with the provisional rate, payment of provisional award fee will be discontinued or 
reduced in such amounts as the Contracting Officer deems appropriate. The Contracting Officer will 
notify the Contractor in writing if it is determined that such discontinuance or reduction is appropriate. 

(4) Provisional award fee payments will be made prior to the first award fee determination by the 
Government 

(g) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion of the Government 
(End of Clause) 

B.5 1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, 
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $73,476,586. This allotment is for the 
Marshall Engineering Technicians and Trades Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: February 22, 2011. 

(b) An additional amount of $2,775,159 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

Incremental Funding: Previous This Action Total 

Estimated Cost: 

Provisional Award Fee: 

Earned Award Fee: $1,782,323 $393,618 $2,175,941 

Total Sum Allotted: $76,251.745 $76,251,745 

(End of Clause) 

8-4 (Mod 67) 

(b)(4)



NNM08AA20C 

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

(d) After 85 percent of the potential award fee has been paid, the Contracting Officer may direct the 
withholding of further payment of award fee until a reserve is set aside in an amount that the Contracting 
Officer considers necessary to protect the Government's interest. This reserve shall not exceed 15 
percent of the total potential award fee. 

(e) The amount of award fee which can be awarded in each evaluation period is limited to the amounts 
set forth in Clause B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee. Award fee which is not earned in an evaluation 
period cannot be reallocated to future evaluation periods. 

(I) (1) Provisional award fee payments will be made under this contract pending the determination of the 
amount of fee earned for an evaluation period. Provisional award fee payments will be made to the 
Contractor on a monthly basis. The total amount of award fee available in an evaluation period that 
will be provisionally paid is the lesser of 70 percent or the prior period's evaluation score. 

(2) Provisional award fee payments will be superseded by the final award fee evaluation for that 
period. If provisional payments exceed the final evaluation score, the Contractor will either credit the 
next payment voucher for the amount of such overpayment or refund the difference to the 
Government, as directed by the Contracting Officer. 

(3) If the Contracting Officer determines that the Contractor will not achieve a level of performance 
commensurate with the provisional rate, payment of provisional award fee will be discontinued or 
reduced in such amounts as the Contracting Officer deems appropriate. The Contracting Officer will 
notify the Contractor in writing if it is determined that such discontin uance or reduction is appropriate. 

(4) Provisional award fee payments will be made prior to the first award fee determination by the 
Government. 

(g) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion of the Government. 

(End of Clause) 

9.5 1852.232·81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, 
the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $88,355,838. This allotment is for the 
Marshall Engineering Technicians and Trades Support Services and covers the following estimated 
period of performance: contract effective date through August 10, 2011. 

(b) An additional amount of $3,619,918 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

Incremental Funding: Previous This Action Total 

Estimated Cost: 

Provisional Award Fee: 

Earned Award Fee: $2,175,941 $0 $2,175,941 

Total Sum Allotted: $90,717,497 $1,258,259 $91,975,756 

(End of Clause) 

B-4 (Mod 75) 

(b)(4)


